Upon the giving of notice in accordance with the above, the Underwriting Agreement shall
terminate and the obligations of the parties shall forthwith cease and be null and void
and none of the parties shall, save in respect of any right or liability accrued before such
termination, have any right against or liability towards any of the other parties arising out
of or in connection with the Underwriting Agreement.

Shareholding Structure Of The Company

Set out below is the shareholding structure of the Company before and after the completion
of the Rights Issue:

(a)	 Assuming no Shares (including the Options Shares) are allotted and issued or
repurchased by the Company on or before the completion of the Rights Issue

As at the Latest
Practicable Date

After completion of the Rights
Issue (assuming all Rights

Shares are subscribed for by the
Qualifying Shareholders or the

transferee of the nil-paid Rights
Shares)

After completion of the Rights
Issue (assuming none of the

Rights Shares are subscribed for
by the Qualifying Shareholders
other than Twin Success under
the Twin Success Undertaking)

(Note 2)
No. of Shares Approximate % No. of Shares Approximate % No. of Shares Approximate %

Twin Success (Note 1) 105,708,000 18.11 211,416,000 18.11 211,416,000 18.11
Mr. Chan Kin Wah, Billy

(Note 3) 6,319,500 1.08 12,639,000 1.08 6,319,500 0.54
Public

The Underwriter 1 0.00 2 0.00 477,915,244 40.94
Existing public

Shareholders 471,595,742 80.81 943,191,484 80.81 471,595,742 40.41

Total 583,623,243 100.00 1,167,246,486 100.00 1,167,246,486 100.00

— 29 —

Letter from the board

(b)	 Assuming all the Options Shares are allotted and issued but no other Shares are
allotted, issued or repurchased by the Company on or before the completion of the
Rights Issue

As at the Latest
Practicable Date

Upon issue of the Options
Shares on or before

the completion of
the Rights Issue

After issue of the Options
Shares on or before the

Record Date and the
completion of the Rights Issue

(assuming all Rights Shares
are subscribed for by the

Qualifying Shareholders or
the transferee of the nil-paid

Rights Shares)

After issue of the Options